## 505243317 12/18/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

NEW ACCIONATE

EPAS ID: PAT5290096

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YUNLU ZOU	11/10/2014
GREGORY CRANDALL	11/10/2014
ALLEN OLSON	11/10/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LEICA BIOSYSTEMS IMAGING, INC.	
Street Address:	1360 PARK CENTER DRIVE	
City:	VISTA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92081	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16224397

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 619-238-1900

**Email:** docketing@procopio.com

Correspondent Name: PROCOPIO / LEICA BIOSYSTEMS IMAGING, INC

Address Line 1: 525 B STREET Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	110630-047CT2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER RIEWALD	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Riewald/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2018	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=110630-047CT2\_Assignment\_for\_parent#page1.tif

PATENT 505243317 REEL: 047810 FRAME: 0420

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Yunlu Zou, a citizen of the United States; Gregory Crandall, a citizen of the United States; and Allen Olson, a citizen of the United States, are inventors of certain new and useful improvements for Real-Time Focusing In Line Scan Imaging for which has been prepared an application for Letters Patent in the United States, filed at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 31, 2014, and assigned application no. 14/398,443.

AND WHEREAS, Leica Biosystems Imaging, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California corporation, with its principal place of business at 1360 Park Center Drive, Vista, California 92081, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all applications claiming the benefit of the filing date of said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all utility, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this

<u>/o</u> day of <u>//o/</u> , 2014	The state of the s
/O day of NOV , 2014	YUNLU ZOU
/O day of	GREGORY, ERANDALL

DOCS 110630-047UTL/2077811.1

**RECORDED: 12/18/2018**